execute equity hedging due to the fact that the translation
risk only very seldom realises while the hedge itself always
creates a cash flow cost. The foreign currency net investments
in PKC Group’s subsidiaries at the close of the reporting period
were EUR 211.4 million (EUR 195.7 million in 2013). Economic
risk is managed as a part of the strategy process and strategy
implementation.

PKC GROUP • Annual Report 2014

52 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements • 3. Capital Structure and Financial Expenses

The translation risk exposure of PKC Group by
currency

   Net Investment
EUR 1, 000 2014 2013
BRL 41,439 47,960
CAD 4,665 8,039
CNY 15,531 12,484
HKD 4,516 –397
LTL 2,025 -
MXN 11,503 23,562
PLN 26,966 32,424
RUB 6,814 8,846
RSD 2,775 3
UAH - 572
USD 95,127 62,167
Total 211,361 195,660

�� More information about currencies can be found in note
Basis of Preparation and Accounting policies.

Below are presented the transaction risk positions of the PKC Group’s most significant currency pairs, as well as the sensitivity of
the PKC Group’s pre-tax profit to currency rate changes at the end of the reporting period.

2014
Functional currency USD BRL EUR EUR CNY
Foreign currency MXN EUR SEK USD EUR

EUR 1,000
Cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 73 5,672
Trade receivables 0 2 0 2 2,904
Trade payables –18,936 –1,579 –1,776 –1,833 –1,131
Net position –18,936 –1,577 –1,776 –1,758 7,445
Hedges 62,988 - - - -
Open position - –1,577 –1,776 –1,758 7,445

EUR million
Change in

currency %
+10 - –0.2 –0.2 –0.2 0.8
–10 - 0.1 0.2 0.2 –0.7

2013
Functional currency USD BRL EUR EUR CNY
Foreign currency MXN EUR SEK USD EUR

EUR 1,000
Cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 2,031 3,269
Trade receivables 0 3 0 4 3,551
Trade payables –1,607 –3,651 –2,568 –1,579 –1,277
Net position –1,607 –3,648 –2,567 456 5,543
Hedges –18,171 - - - -
Open position - –3,648 –2,567 456 5,543

EUR million
Change in

currency %
+10 % - –0.4 –0.3 0.1 0.6
–10 % - 0.3 0.2 0.0 –0.5

 PKC GROUP • Annual Report 2014

53Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements • 3. Capital Structure and Financial Expenses

Commodity risk
PKC Group’s most significant commodity risk relates to copper,
which is one of the key components of material costs. Also
changes in the prices of oil and other commodities may affect
the material costs of PKC Group. Changes in energy prices have
no material effect on profit or loss.

The objective of PKC Group is to manage commodity risk
primarily by operative means, e.g. through commercial terms with
customer and supplier contracts. According to the Treasury Policy